French Door Bottom Mount Quick Start Guide

‘OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS, located in your appliance’s Owner’s Manual, before operating this appliance.

IMPORTANT: Before operating this appliance, make sure it has been properly installed according to the
appliance's Owner's Manual.

The controls are located above the external dispenser. Touch any control button on the dispenser panel to
activate the display screen.

NOTE: The display screen on the dispenser control panel will turn off automatically and enter “sleep” mode
when the control buttons and dispenser levers have not been used for 2 minutes or more. While in “sleep”
mode, the first press of a control button will only reactivate the display screen, without changing any
settings. After reactivation, changes to any settings can then be made. If no changes are made within

2 minutes, the display will re-enter “sleep” mode.
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For your convenience, your refrigerator and freezer controls are preset at the factory. When you first install
your refrigerator, make sure that the controls are still set to the “mid-settings.” The factory recommended
set points are 38°F (3°C) for the refrigerator and 0°F (-18°C) for the freezer.

IMPORTANT:

B Wait 24 hours for your refrigerator to cool completely before adding food. If you add food before the
refrigerator has cooled completely, your food may spoil.
NOTE: Adjusting the set points to a colder than recommended setting will not cool the compartments
any faster.

B [f the temperature is too warm or too cold in the refrigerator or freezer, first check the air vents to be
sure they are not blocked before adjusting the controls.

B The recommended settings should be correct for normal household refrigerator use. The controls are
set correctly when milk or juice is as cold as you like and when ice cream is firm.

NOTE: Areas such as a garage, basement, or porch may have higher humidity or extreme
temperatures. You may need to adjust the temperature away from the recommended settings to
accommodate for these conditions.

B Wait at least 24 hours between adjustments. Recheck the temperatures before other adjustments are
made.

TEMPERATURE SET POINTS

1. To view and adjust the set points, press and hold Temp for 3 seconds to activate Temperature mode.

NOTE: To view temperature in degrees Celsius, press the Light button, under Units, when adjust mode
is activated. To return the display setting to Fahrenheit, press the Light button again.

When Temperature mode is activated, press Temp to toggle between Fridge and Freezer. The display
will show the temperature set point of the selected compartment and temperature adjusting information
will appear on the display screen.
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Fridge set point range: 33°F to 45°F (0°C to 7°C)

FRIDGE

Freezer set point range:

-5°F to 5°F (-21°C to -15°C)

2. When Temperature mode is activated, press Temp to select the Refrigerator or Freezer zone. The
display will show the temperature set point of the selected compartment.

3. Press Lock to raise the set point, or press Options to lower the set point.

4. When you have finished viewing (and adjusting if desired) the refrigerator set point, press Temp, under
Select Zone, to change the display to show the freezer set point. When the zone has been changed,
“Freezer” appears on the display screen.

5. Press the Lock button to raise the set point, or press the Options button to lower the set point.
When adjusting temperature set points, use the following chart as a guide.

CONDITION TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT

Refrigerator too cold Refrigerator setting 1° higher

Refrigerator too warm Refrigerator setting 1° lower

Freezer too cold Freezer setting 1° higher

Freezer too warm / too little ice Freezer setting 1° lower

Save/Confirm Temperature Settings

When you have finished viewing (and adjusting if desired) both the refrigerator and freezer set points,
press Measured Fill to save the settings.

NOTE: To exit without saving changes, press Ice Type at any time while in adjust mode, or allow about
60 seconds of inactivity and adjust mode will turn off automatically.
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‘ COOLING ON/OFF

Your refrigerator and freezer will not cool when cooling is turned off. To turn cooling off, press and hold the
Lock and Measured Fill buttons at the same time for 3 seconds.
IMPORTANT:

B To avoid unintentionally locking the dispenser or changing other settings, press both buttons at exactly
the same time.

B When cooling is off, “Refrigeration Cooling is Off” will appear on the display screen.
B Press and hold Lock and Measured Fill for 3 seconds again to turn cooling back on.

ICE MAKER ON/OFF

You can turn the ice maker on or off from the control panel.

Press the Options button to enter Options mode. The words “Ice Maker” will illuminate. Then press Temp
to toggle between “Ice Maker” and “Ice Maker Off.” When the ice maker is turned off, “lce Maker Off” will
flash three times and then stay lit. When the ice maker is set to off, it will stop producing ice. Pressing Ice
Maker, if the ice maker is currently off, turns on the ice maker.

FAST COOL

The Fast Cool feature assists with periods of high refrigerator use, full grocery loads, or temporarily warm

room temperatures. Once selected, Fast Cool will remain on for 24 hours unless manually turned off.

B To turn on the Fast Cool feature, press the Options button to enter Options mode, then press Options
again to activate the feature. When the feature is on, “Fast Cool” will appear on the dispenser display
screen..

B To manually turn off the Fast Cool feature, press the Options button to enter Options mode (unless you
are already in Options mode), then press Options again. When the feature has been turned off, “Fast
Cool” will disappear on the dispenser display.

NOTE: Setting the freezer to a colder temperature may make some foods, such as ice cream, harder.
WATER FILTER STATUS

When a water filter has been installed in the refrigerator, the water filter status lights help you know when
to change your water filter.

The disposable water filter should be replaced at least every 6 months. If the water flow to the water
dispenser or ice maker decreases noticeably before 6 months have passed, replace the water filter more
often.

B The “Order Filter” icon will illuminate when 90% of the volume of water for which the filter is rated has
passed through the filter or 5 months have passed since the filter was installed.

B The “Replace Filter” icon will illuminate and blink continuously during dispensing when the rated
volume of water has passed through the filter or 6 months have passed since the filter was installed. A
new water filter should be installed immediately when the “Replace Filter” light is illuminated.

B After 14 days at Replace Filter stage, the “Replace Filter” and “water” icons will glow at all times and
blink continuously during dispensing. Also, an alert chime will sound three times following dispensing.

The filter reset control allows you to restart the water filter status tracking feature each time you replace the
water filter. See “Water Filtration System” in the Owner’s Manual.

After changing the water filter, reset the status light. Press the Options button to enter Options mode, then
press Lock to initiate the reset, then press Measured Fill to confirm that you want to reset the status light.
When the system is reset, the “Order” and “Replace” icons will disappear from the display screen.

NOTES:

B During the first hour after Vacation Mode is turned on, opening and closing the refrigerator door will not
affect the setting. After 1 hour has passed, opening and closing the refrigerator door will turn off
Vacation Mode.

While in Vacation Mode, if Fast Ice is turned on or the Door Ajar alarm sounds, Vacation Mode will be
canceled.

DISPENSER LIGHT

When you use the dispenser, the lights will turn on automatically. If you want the light to be on
continuously, you may choose either On or Pads. The display screen indicates which mode is selected.
ON: Press Light to turn on the dispenser light and the light behind the dispenser \O/ \O,
PADS: Press Light a second time to select Pads mode. The dispenser light will turn =~~~ i ST l h
off, but the light behind the dispenser paddles will remain on. - -
The dispenser lights are LEDs that cannot be changed. If it appears that your dispenser lights are not
working, see online “Troubleshooting” for more information.

paddles.
OFF: Press Light a third time to turn off the dispenser light. ON PADS
DISPENSER LOCK

The dispenser can be turned off for easy cleaning or to avoid unintentional dispensing by small children
and pets.

NOTE: The lock feature does not shut off power to the refrigerator, to the ice

maker, or to the dispenser light. It simply deactivates the controls and dispenser o
lever. To turn off the ice maker, see the “lce Maker and Storage Bin” section in the
Owner’s Manual.

B Press and hold Lock for 3 seconds to lock the dispenser.

B Press and hold Lock a second time to unlock the dispenser.

LOCKED UNLOCKED

The display screen indicates when the dispenser is locked.

Online Ordering Information
For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information, winter storage, and transportation tips,
please see the Owner’s Manual included with your appliance.

For information on any of the following items, a full cycle guide, warranty, detailed product dimensions, or
for complete instructions for use and installation, please visit https://www.whirlpool.com/owners, or in
Canada https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. This may save you the cost of a service call. However, if you
need to contact us, use the information listed below for the appropriate region.

United States:
1-800-253-1301

Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center

553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2692

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Canada:
1-800-807-6777

Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5SN 0B7



Guide de démarrage rapide du réfrigérateur avec congélateur en bas

‘ INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d’'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessures, lire les
INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE du guide d’utilisation de votre appareil avant de faire
fonctionner cet appareil.

IMPORTANT : Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, s’assurer qu’il a été bien installé selon le manuel d'utilisation de
'appareil.

Les commandes se trouvent au-dessus du distributeur extérieur. Appuyer sur n’importe quel bouton de
commande sur le tableau de distribution pour activer I'écran d’affichage.

REMARQUE : L'écran d’affichage sur le tableau de commande du distributeur s’éteint automatiquement et
entre au mode « sleep » (veille) lorsque les boutons de commande et les plaques du distributeur n’ont pas
éte utilisés pendant au moins 2 minutes. Le fait d’appuyer une fois sur un bouton de commande alors que
I'appareil est au mode « sleep » (veille) réactive uniqguement I'écran d’affichage, sans modifier les
réglages. Aprés réactivation, n'importe quel réglage peut alors étre modifié. Si aucune modification n’est
apportée dans les 2 minutes qui suivent, I'affichage passe de nouveau au mode «sleep » (veille).

Lock

hoid 3 sec

Ice Type Options

cubed/erushed

Light Temp

offfon/pads [

Measured Fill

b
Calibrate N

A titre de commodité, les commandes du réfrigérateur et du congélateur sont préréglées a l'usine. Lors de
l'installation initiale du réfrigérateur, s’assurer que les commandes sont encore préréglées aux « réglages
moyens. » Les points de réglage recommandés a I'usine sont de 38 °F (3 °C) pour le réfrigérateur et 0 °F
(-18 °C) pour le congélateur.

IMPORTANT :

B Attendre 24 heures pour que le réfrigérateur refroidisse complétement avant d’y placer des aliments. Si
on ajoute des aliments avant que le réfrigérateur ne soit complétement refroidi, les aliments risquent de
se gaspiller.

REMARQUE : Placer les points de réglage a un réglage plus froid que celui qui est recommandé ne
refroidira pas les compartiments plus rapidement.

B Sila température est trop ti€de ou trop froide dans le réfrigérateur ou le congélateur, vérifier d’abord les
évents pour s’assurer qu’ils ne sont pas bloqués, avant de régler les commandes.

B Les réglages recommandés devraient étre corrects pour une utilisation domestique normale du
réfrigérateur. Les réglages sont faits correctement lorsque le lait ou le jus sont aussi froids que désiré
et lorsque la créme glacée est ferme.

REMARQUE : Dans des zones comme un garage, un sous-sol ou un porche, la température peut étre
extréme ou le taux d’humidité supérieur a celui de votre domicile. Il peut s’avérer nécessaire de
modifier la température a d’autres réglages que les réglages recommandés afin de s’adapter a ces
conditions.

B Attendre au moins 24 heures entre chaque modification. Vérifier a nouveau les températures avant de
procéder a d’autres modifications.

POINTS DE REGLAGES DE LA TEMPERATURE

1. Pour visualiser et modifier les points de réglage, appuyer sur le bouton Temp (température) pendant
3 secondes pour activer le mode de température.

REMARQUE : Pour voir les températures en degrés Celsius, appuyer sur le bouton Light (lampe)
sous Units (unités) lorsque le mode de réglage est activé. Pour revenir a I'affichage en Fahrenheit,
appuyer a nouveau sur le bouton Light (lampe).

Lorsque le mode de température est activé, appuyer sur Temp (température) pour alterner entre
Fridge (réfrigérateur) et Freezer (congélateur). L'affichage indique le point de réglage de température
du compartiment sélectionné, et le réglage de température apparait sur I'écran d’affichage.

Température recommandée du réfrigérateur Température recommandée du congélateur

RECOMMENDED
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Echelle de réglage du réfrigérateur : Echelle de réglage du congélateur :

33°Fa45°F(0°Ca7°C) -5°Fa5°F (-21°Ca-15°C)

2. Lorsque le mode de température est activé, appuyer sur Temp (température) pour sélectionner la zone
de réfrigération. L'affichage indique le point de réglage de température du compartiment sélectionné.

3. Appuyer sur Lock (verrouillage) pour augmenter le point de réglage ou sur Options pour le réduire.

4. Aprés avoir fini de visualiser (et de modifier, si désiré) le point de réglage du réfrigérateur, appuyer sur
Temp (température) sous Select Zone (sélectionner zone) pour modifier I'affichage et faire apparaitre
le point de réglage du congélateur. Une fois le changement de zone effectué, « Freezer »
(congélateur) apparait sur I'écran d’affichage.

5. Appuyer sur le bouton Lock (verrouillage) pour augmenter le point de réglage ou sur le bouton Options
pour le diminuer.

Pour modifier les points de réglage de température, utiliser le tableau suivant comme guide.

CONDITION REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE

Réfrigérateur trop froid Réfrigérateur réglage 1° plus élevé

Réfrigérateur trop tiéde Réfrigérateur réglage 1° plus bas

Congélateur trop froid Congélateur réglage 1° plus élevé

Congélateur trop tiéde/trop peu de glagons Congélateur réglage 1° plus bas

Sauvegarder/confirmer les réglages de température
Apres avoir fini de visualiser (et de modifier, si désiré) les points de réglage du réfrigérateur et du
congélateur, appuyer sur Measured Fill (remplissage mesuré) pour sauvegarder les réglages.

REMARQUE : Pour quitter sans sauvegarder les modifications, appuyer sur Ice Type (type de glagons) a
tout moment a partir du mode de réglage ou laisser 60 secondes d’inactivité s’écouler : le mode de réglage
s’éteindra automatiquement.

COOLING ON/OFF (marche/arrét du refroidissement)

Ni le réfrigérateur ni le congélateur ne refroidiront lorsque le refroidissement est désactivé. Pour désactiver
le refroidissement, appuyer simultanément sur les boutons Lock (verrouillage) et Measured Fill
(remplissage mesuré) pendant 3 secondes.

IMPORTANT :

B Afin d’éviter de verrouiller le distributeur ou de modifier des réglages involontairement, appuyer sur
les deux boutons exactement au méme moment.

B Lorsque le refroidissement est désactivé, « Refrigeration Cooling Is Off » (refroidissement du
réfrigérateur désactivé) apparait sur I'écran d’affichage.

B Appuyer de nouveau sur Lock (verrouillage) et Measured Fill (remplissage mesuré) pendant
3 secondes pour réactiver le refroidissement.
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‘ MACHINE A GLAGONS — MARCHE/ARRET

On peut allumer ou éteindre la machine a glagons a partir du tableau de commande.

Appuyer sur le bouton Options pour accéder au mode Options. Les mots « Ice Maker » (machine a
glacons) s’allument. Appuyer ensuite sur Temp (température) pour alterner entre « Ice Maker » (machine a
glagons) et « Ice Maker Off » (arrét machine a glagons). Lorsque la machine a glagons est éteinte, « Ice
Maker Off » (arrét machine a glagons) clignote trois fois puis reste allumé. Lorsque la machine a glagons
est réglée a off (arrét), elle cesse de produire des glagons. Si on appuie sur Ice Maker (machine a glagons)
alors que la machine a glagons est désactivée, celle-ci se met en marche.

FAST COOL (REFROIDISSEMENT RAPIDE)

La caractéristique de Fast Cool (refroidissement rapide) est utile lors de périodes d’utilisation intense du

réfrigérateur, de I'ajout d’'une grande quantité d’aliments ou de I'élévation temporaire de la température de

la piece. Une fois sélectionnée, la caractéristique Fast Cool (refroidissement rapide) reste activée pendant

24 heures a moins d’étre annulée manuellement.

B Pour activer la caractéristique Fast Cool (refroidissement rapide), appuyer sur le bouton Options pour
acceéder au mode Options puis appuyer de nouveau sur Options pour activer la caractéristique.
Lorsque cette caractéristique est activée, « Fast Cool » (refroidissement rapide) apparait sur I'écran
d’affichage du distributeur.

B Pour désactiver manuellement la caractéristique Fast Cool (refroidissement rapide), appuyer sur le
bouton Options pour accéder au mode Options (sauf si déja au mode Options) puis appuyer de
nouveau sur le bouton Options. Lorsque cette caractéristique est désactivée, « Fast Cool »
(refroidissement rapide) disparait de I'affichage du distributeur.

REMARQUE : Le réglage du congélateur a une température plus froide peut rendre certains aliments,
comme la creme glacée, plus durs.

ETAT DU FILTRE A EAU

Lorsque le filtre a eau est installé dans le réfrigérateur, les témoins lumineux du filtre a eau indiqueront
quand changer le filtre a eau.

Le filtre a eau jetable doit étre remplacé au moins tous les 6 mois. Si le débit d’eau au distributeur d’eau ou
a la machine a glagons diminue de fagon marquée avant que 6 mois ne se soient écoulés, remplacer le
filtre a eau plus souvent.
B L’icone « Order Filter » (commander un filtre) s’allume lorsque 90 % du volume d’eau pour lequel le
filtre est paramétré est passé par le filtre ou lorsque 5 mois se sont écoulés depuis I'installation du filtre.
B L’icone « Replace Filter » (remplacer le filtre) s’allume et clignote continuellement lors de la distribution
lorsque le volume d’eau paramétré est passé par le filtre ou lorsque 6 mois se sont écoulés depuis
I'installation du filtre. Un nouveau filtre doit étre installé immédiatement lorsque le témoin lumineux
« Replace Filter » (remplacer le filtre) s’allume.
B Apres étre restées au stade « Replace Filter » (remplacer le filtre) pendant 14 jours, les icones
« Replace Filter » (remplacer le filtre) et « water » (eau) restent allumées en permanence et clignotent
continuellement durant la distribution. Un signal d’alerte retentit également trois fois aprés la
distribution.

La commande de Filter Reset (réinitialisation du filtre) permet de réinitialiser la fonction de suivi de I'état du
filtre & eau chaque fois qu’on change ce filtre. Consulter la section « Systéme de filtration de I'eau » du
manuel de I'utilisateur.

Apres avoir changé le filtre a eau, régler de nouveau le témoin lumineux de I'état du filtre a eau. Appuyer
sur le bouton Options pour accéder au mode Options puis appuyer sur Lock (verrouillage) pour réinitialiser
le témoin, puis appuyer sur Measured Fill (remplissage mesuré) pour confirmer qu’on souhaite réinitialiser
le témoin. Une fois le systéme réinitialisé, les icones « Order » (commander) et « Replace » (remplacer)
disparaissent de I'écran d’affichage.

REMARQUES :

B Durant la premiére heure qui suit I'activation de Vacation mode (mode vacances), I'ouverture ou la
fermeture de la porte du réfrigérateur n’affecte pas le réglage. Au-dela d’'une heure, I'ouverture ou la
fermeture de la porte du réfrigérateur désactivera Vacation Mode (mode vacances).

B |orsque I'appareil est en Vacation Mode (mode de vacances), si la fonction Fast Ice (glagons rapides)
est activée ou que 'alarme Door Ajar (porte ouverte) retentit, Vacation Mode (mode vacances) est
annulé.

ECLAIRAGE DU DISTRIBUTEUR

Lorsqu’on utilise le distributeur, les lampes s’allument automatiquement. Si on souhaite que la lumiére
reste allumée en permanence, sélectionner On (marche) ou Pads (plaques du distributeur). L'écran
d’affichage indique le mode sélectionné.

ON (marche) : Appuyer sur Light (lumiére) pour allumer la lampe du distributeur “~ o~ Py
ainsi que les lampes situées derriére les plaques du distributeur. j@: —/@\—
PADS (plaques du distributeur) : Appuyer sur Light (lumiére) une deuxiéme fois = =
pour sélectionner le mode Pads (plaques du distributeur). La lampe du distributeur -
s’éteint, mais la lampe située derriére les plaques du distributeur reste allumée. (ma?c,:\rj\e)
Off arrét) : Appuyer sur Light (lumiere) une troisiéme fois pour éteindre la lampe du (
distributeur.

PADS
plaques du
distributeur)

Les lampes du distributeur sont des DEL qui ne peuvent pas étre remplacées. Si I'éclairage du distributeur
ne semble pas fonctionner, voir la section « Dépannage » en ligne pour plus d’information.

VERROUILLAGE DU DISTRIBUTEUR

Le distributeur peut étre arrété pour un nettoyage facile ou pour éviter la distribution involontaire par de

jeunes enfants ou des animaux de compagnie.
% %

LOCKED UNLOCKED
(verrovuillé) (déverrouillé)

REMARQUE : La caractéristique de verrouillage n’interrompt pas 'alimentation
électrique au réfrigérateur, a la machine a glagons ou a la lampe du distributeur.
Elle sert simplement a désactiver les commandes et le levier du distributeur. Pour
éteindre la machine a glagons, consulter la section « Machine a glagons et bac
d’entreposage » du manuel d'utilisation.

B Appuyer sur Lock (verrouillage) pendant 3 secondes pour verrouiller le
distributeur.

B Appuyer une seconde fois sur Lock (verrouillage) pour déverrouiller le
distributeur.

L’écran d’affichage indique si le distributeur est verrouillé.

Information de commande en ligne
Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées pour l'installation I'entretien, I'hivernisation, ainsi que des conseils
de transport, consulter le manuel de I'utilisateur inclus avec votre appareil.

Pour obtenir des informations sur I'un des points suivants : guide complet des programmes, garantie,
dimensions détaillées du produit ou instructions complétes d’utilisation et d’installation, visiter le
https://www.whirlpool.com/owners ou au Canada le https://www.whirlpool.ca/owners. Cette
vérification peut aider a économiser le colt d’'une intervention de dépannage. Cependant, si vous avez
besoin d’aide supplémentaire, utiliser les coordonnées suivantes selon la région appropriée.

Canada:
1800 807-6777

Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

Etats-Unis :

1800 253-1301

Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center

553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2692
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